
From: Toolen, John
To: Kris Monday; Barb Osmundson; Creed Clayton; Ellen Mayo; Gina Glenne; Kurt Broderdorp; Terry Ireland; Elise

 Snider
Subject: Fwd: Transmission line team - BLM"s Interim guidance for sage-grouse - Transmission line guidance
Date: Thursday, January 15, 2015 10:58:53 AM
Attachments: December 2011_BLM Interim Guidance Greater sage-grouse.pdf

FYI

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Doug Young <doug_young@fws.gov>
Date: Thu, Jan 15, 2015 at 10:54 AM
Subject: Transmission line team - BLM's Interim guidance for sage-grouse - Transmission line
 guidance
To: Julie Reeves <julie_reeves@fws.gov>, Amy Defreese <amy_defreese@fws.gov>,
 William Werner <william_werner@fws.gov>, Bryon Holt <bryon_holt@fws.gov>, Creed
 Clayton <creed_clayton@fws.gov>, Drue DeBerry <drue_deberry@fws.gov>, Ellen Mayo
 <ellen_mayo@fws.gov>, Gary Miller <gary_miller@fws.gov>, Heather McPherron
 <heather_mcpherron@fws.gov>, Jeff Berglund <jeff_berglund@fws.gov>, Jeff Everett
 <jeff_everett@fws.gov>, John Toolen <john_toolen@fws.gov>, Kelly Douglas
 <kelly_douglas@fws.gov>, Kevin Kritz <kevin_kritz@fws.gov>, Lee Corum
 <lee_corum@fws.gov>, Lief Wiechman <lief_wiechman@fws.gov>, Matthew Stuber
 <matthew_stuber@fws.gov>, Melissa Burns <melissa_burns@fws.gov>, Michael Burroughs
 <michael_burroughs@fws.gov>, Nathanael Brown <nathanael_brown@fws.gov>, Nisa
 Marks <nisa_marks@fws.gov>, Rachel London <rachel_london@fws.gov>, Stefanie
 Stavrakas <stefanie_stavrakas@fws.gov>, Stephen Lewis <stephen_lewis@fws.gov>, Susan
 Cooper <susan_e_cooper@fws.gov>, Suzanne Anderson <suzanne_anderson@fws.gov>
Cc: Tyler Abbott <tyler_abbott@fws.gov>

On January T-line call, we briefly discussed the BLM Instruction Memo (BLM IM 2012-143) from FY
 2012. This IM includes guidance to BLM offices and staff regarding Right-of-Ways and transmission
 lines, and describes how BLM offices should address existing ROWs as well as pending or future
 ROW applications.

 

The first 2 pages of IM are important background on BLM’s responsibilities under IM 2012-14
 (including exclusion from the IM for states with a regulatory mechanism – eg, WY Core Area
 Executive Order). Pages 4-5 provide ROW (including transmission line) guidance – and until BLM
 completes RMP revisions for each state, it is my understanding that this IM will guide BLM’s actions
 associated with sage-grouse. FWS should be familiar with, expect (and ask for) these ROW –
Transmission Line actions as identified in this BLM IM.

 

Please call or email if you have any questions. Thanks, Doug



503-231-6914

-- 
John F. Toolen, Jr.
Fish and Wildlife Biologist
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Ecological Services
445 West Gunnison Ave. Suite 240
Grand Junction, CO 81501-5711

Direct Number:  970-628-7185

Main Office: 970-243-2778 

FAX: 970-245-6933
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